
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the  
Customer Service & Transformation 
Scrutiny Committee  
 
 
 
 
 
Friday 22nd November 2019 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Alison Bluff 

Telephone: 01246 242528 
Email: alison.bluff@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
CUSTOMER SERVICE & TRANSFORMATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Customer Service & 
Transformation Scrutiny Committee of the Bolsover District Council to be held in the 
Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Monday, 2nd December, 2019 at 10:00 
hours. 
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised on page 2. 
  
Yours faithfully 

 
 

Joint Head of Corporate Governance & Monitoring Officer 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 

CUSTOMER SERVICE & TRANSFORMATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
Monday, 2nd December, 2019 at 10:00 hours in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne 

 
Item No. 
 

PART 1 – OPEN ITEMS Page 
No.(s) 

 PART A - FORMAL 
 

 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

2.   Urgent Items of Business 
 

 

 To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has 
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest 
as defined by the Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any urgent additional items to be considered  
c)  any matters arising out of those items and if appropriate, 
withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time.  
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 

 

 Minutes of a Customer Service and Transformation Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on 4th November 2019. 
 

4 - 7 

5.   List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private. 
 

8 - 13 

6.   Customer Service Standards and Compliments, Comments and 
Complaints Report 2019/20 - 1st April 2019 to 30th September 
2019. 
 

14 - 25 

7.   Development of New Performance Framework to support the 
vision for 2019 - 2023. 
 

26 - 27 

8.   Housing Allocations Policy consultation and progress update. 
 

To Follow 

9.   Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2019/20. 
 

28 - 35 

10.   Exclusion of the public 
 

 

 To move:- 
 

 

2



 

“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the stated Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act and it is not in the public interest for that to 
be revealed.” [The category of exempt information is stated after each 
Minute]. 
 

 PART 2 - EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

 

 PARAGRAPH 3 
 

 

11.   Submissions to Transformation Governance Group. 
 

36 - 38 

 PART B - INFORMAL 
 

 

  
The formal meeting of the Customer Service and Transformation 
Scrutiny Committee ends at this point.  Members will meet informally 
as a working party to carry out their review work.  This meeting is 
closed to the public, so members of the public should leave at this 
point. 
 

 

12.   Review Work - Summary of Findings/Recommendations: Review 
of Reletting of Council Properties. 
 

 

13.   Review Work - Review of New Bolsover New Beginnings - 
Evaluating the Customer Experience. 
 

 

3



CUSTOMER SERVICE AND TRANSFORMATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

  4  
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Customer Service and Transformation Scrutiny Committee 
of the Bolsover District Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne, on 
Monday 4th November 2019 at 1000 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

Councillor Rose Bowler in the Chair 
 
Councillors Anne Clarke, Tricia Clough, Paul Cooper, David Dixon, Ray Heffer,  
Rita Turner and Andrew Joesbury. 
 
Officers:- Victoria Dawson (Team Manager (Legal) (to Minute No. 0394), Kath Drury 
(Information, Engagement and Performance Manager) (to Minute No.0393),  
Clare Sansom (Tenancy Management Officer) (to Minute No. 0394), Joanne Wilson 
(Scrutiny & Elections Officer) and Alison Bluff (Governance Officer). 
 
 
 
0387.  APOLOGIES 
 
There were no apologies for absence submitted. 
 
 
 
0388.  URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
 
There were no urgent items of business to consider. 
 
 
 
0389.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
 
0390.  MINUTES – 7TH OCTOBER 2019 
 
Moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and seconded by Councillor Andrew Joesbury. 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of a Customer Service and Transformation Scrutiny 

Committee meeting held on 7th October 2019 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 
0391. LIST OF KEY DECISIONS AND ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN 

PRIVATE 
 
Moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and seconded by Councillor Andrew Joesbury 
RESOLVED that the List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private 

document be noted. 

4

Agenda Item 4



CUSTOMER SERVICE AND TRANSFORMATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

  5  
 

0392. CORPORATE PLAN TARGETS PERFORMANCE UPDATE – JULY TO 
SEPTEMBER 2019 (QUARTER 2 – 2019/20) 

 
Committee considered the Quarter 2 (July 2019 to September 2019) performance 
outturn for Corporate Plan targets which sat under the ‘Providing our customers with 
excellent service’ and ‘Transforming our organisation’ aims as of 30th September 2019. 
(Information compiled on 17th October 2019). 
 
Providing our customers with excellent service 
 
There were 10 targets in total.  8 targets were on track and the 2 targets below were on 
alert, i.e., they may not achieve their intended outcomes. 
 
C07 - Install 150 new lifelines within the community each year. April - Sept - 65 new 
units of equipment pr
[...]
ensured that all officers involved in tenancy management at 
different levels or stages, adopted the same fair but firm approach and took account of 
the need to consider equality and proportionality when taking any action.  
 
Member’s queried what due care was taken by the Council so a tenant fully understood 
their tenancy agreement before they signed up to it - also the content of any letters sent 
to tenants if they fell into rent arrears.  The Tenancy Management Officer advised 
Members that ‘tenancy agreement’ interviews were carried out which lasted around 45 
minutes to an hour and were prepared for in advance.  For example, there may be a 
need for a language interpreter, paperwork printed in a larger font or on different 
coloured paper.  The Team Manager (Legal) added that the same approach was taken 
with rent arrears letters and any other letters sent out to tenants and also where contact 
by email had been requested in lieu of letters.  Early intervention was key and a tenant 
in rent arrears would be signposted to the Citizens Advice Bureau and/or the Law 
Centre for advice.   
 
A Member commented that the Council had previously held customer service 
consultation workshops across the District with local organisations and Members in 

6



CUSTOMER SERVICE AND TRANSFORMATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

  7  
 

attendance.  Residents could have their say on Council services including methods and 
content of communications they received from the Council.  The Team Manager (Legal) 
agreed to look into options for Members to be more involved in this in the future. 
 
In response to a Member’s query, the Tenancy Management Officer agreed that any 
abbreviations in the Policy and Procedure would be removed and replaced by their full 
wording. 
 
Moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and seconded by Councillor Andrew Joesbury 
RESOLVED that (1) the Policy and Procedure be noted, 
 

 (2) any abbreviations contained in the Policy and Procedure be removed and 
replaced
[...]
 EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
PART 1 
DESCRIPTIONS OF EXEMPT INFORMATION: ENGLAND 
 
1. Information relating to any individual. 
 
2. Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
 

3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
 

4. Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour 
relations matter arising between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office holders under, the authority. 

 

5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings. 
 

6. Information which reveals that the authority proposes – 
 

(a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b) To make an order or direction under any enactment. 

 
7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 

_______________  
 

13



14 
 

Agenda Item No 6 
 

Bolsover District Council  
 

Scrutiny  
 

2nd December 2019 
 

Customer Service Standards and CCC Report 2019/20 –  

1st April 2019 to 30th September 2019 

 
 

Report of the Head of Corporate Governance 

 

This report is public  
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

 To provide information on the Council’s performance in relation to its customer 
service standards. 

 To provide information on the effective management of complaints and 
customer requests which is central to excellent customer service and the 
Council can use to improve its services. 

 To provide information on the number of compliments, comments and 
complaints for the period 1st April 2019 to 30th September 2019. 

 

1 Report Details 
 

The purpose of this report is to make Elected Members aware of performance in 
relation to its Customer Service Standards across the organisation. 
  
Customer Service Standards 
 

Appendix 1 provides a breakdown of the key customer service standards by 
quarterly period, together with the target and the cumulative performance for each 
standard. 
 

Telephones – corporate (Appendix 2) 
 

Target - 93% to be answered within 20 seconds  
 

Appendix 2 shows the performance between 1st April 2019 and 30th September 2019 
by quarterly period.  The report identifies 98% of incoming calls are being answered 
corporately within 20 seconds cumulatively.  The department not achieving the key 
customer service standard of 93% over these periods was: 
 

 Streetscene Services, who narrowly missed the target in Q1 (92%) 
 

Contact Centres 
 

Target - 80% of incoming calls to be answered within 20 seconds 
 

Contact Centres achieved 76% and 78% for quarters 1 & 2 respectively (78% 
cumulatively).  This is a significant improvement from the same reporting period last 
year (73%). 

14

Agenda Item 6



15 
 

Revenues & Benefits (direct dial) 
 

Target - 60% of incoming calls to be answered within 20 seconds 
 

Revenues & Benefits ‘direct dial’ achieved 79% and 81% for quarters 1 & 2 
respectively (80% cumulatively). 
 

E-mails 

Target 1 - 100% to be acknowledged within 1 working day 

Target 2 - 100% to be replied to within 8 working days   

For this reporting period, 1st April 2019 to 30th September 2019: 

 7,459 email enquiries (3,750 in Q1 and 3,709 in Q2) from the public were 
received through enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk   

 All were acknowledged within one working day 
 99% were replied to in full within 8 working days. 

 
Despite other contact channels being available e-mails still appear to be an 
increasingly popular method of contact, 6,026 e-mails were received in the same 
period in 2018/19. 
 
 

Face to face monitoring 
 

Target – 99% not kept waiting longer than 20 minutes at a Contact Centre 
 

Waiting times were monitored during week commencing 15th July 2019.  During the 
week 813 customers called into the Contact Centres 812 of which (99.88%) waited 
less than 20 minutes to be served.   
 
During the same period, 199 callers were served on Meet & Greet at The Arc in 
Clowne, bringing the total number of callers served during week commencing 9th July 
2018 to 1012. 
 

Compliments, Comments and Complaints (Appendix 3) 
 

Compliments 
  
Appendix 3 (A) shows the number of written compliments received for the period by 
department. In total 111 written compliments were received and represents a slight 
decrease of recorded compliments (we received 123 for the same period 2018/19).  
A good cross section of compliments was received from customers appreciating 
excellent service, including 23 for Housing, 22 for Streetscene Services, 18 for 
Leisure, 16 for Planning and 14 for Customer Services (Contact Centres).  As there 
are some compliments which cross cut departments, the total does not correspond 
with the total above when viewed in this way. 
 
Comments 
 

Appendix 3 (B) shows the number of written comments received for the period.  All 
16 were acknowledged and passed to the respective department, within the target 
time of 3 working days, for consideration when reviewing their service.  Some 

15

mailto:enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk


16 
 

comments raised valid issues and cross cut departments, as such they were 
responded to corporately.  As previously, the total does not correspond with the total 
above when viewed in this way. 
 

Complaints 
 

Frontline resolution (stage one) 
 

Appendix 3 (C) shows the number of Frontline Resolution complaints received by the 
Contact Centre service, and recorded on the Customer Information System 
(Firmstep) and other Contact Centre systems, by department.  The customer service 
standard for responding to these complaints is 3 working days.  91% were 
responded to within this timescale, which is a significant improvement from the 85% 
achieved in the same period last year, 2018/19.  
 

Formal Investigation (stage two)  
 

Appendix 3 (D) shows the number of Formal Investigation complaints by department.  
98 complaints were received during this period.  97 (99%) were responded to within 
our customer service standard of 15 working days, the remaining 1 was partly 
regarding a service provided by another organisation and was responded to within 
19 working days.   
 

There were no trends for this period. 
 

As some complaints cross cut departments, the total does not correspond with the 
total above when viewed in this way. 
 

Internal Review (stage three) 
 

Appendix 3 (E) shows the number of stage three complaints received for the period. 
These are complainants who have already made a stage two complaint and still feel 
dissatisfied.  During this period 28 stage three complaints were received, 93% (26) of 
which were responded to within standard.  As some complaints cross cut 
departments, the total does not correspond with the total above when viewed in this 
way. 
 

Ombudsman 
 

Appendix 3 (F) shows the status of Ombudsman complaints for 2019/20 as of 18th 
November 2019.  During this period, we received eight decisions from the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman of ‘closed after initial enquiries’, one of 
‘not upheld: no maladministration’ and one of ‘upheld: maladministration and 
injustice’.  This last complaint was a complex one and the criticism was about a 
delay in putting the person back on the housing waiting list.  We received one 
decision of ‘close the case’ from the Housing Ombudsman (HO) and another of 
‘close the case’ for a review of the same complaint as at 18th November 2019.  
 
2 Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendation  
 
The report is to keep Elected Members informed of volumes and trends regarding 
customer service standards and compliments, comments, complaints and to 
maintain and improve upon our Customer Service targets. 
 
 

16



17 
 

3 Consultation and Equality Impact 
 
The 
[...]
on rights 

Housing 04/11/19 Close the case - Ombudsman has reviewed their 
decision and concluded that their findings do not 
warrant amending 

30/8/19 LGSCO (intention to investigate)  Legal Awaiting 
allocation to 
investigator  

10/09/19 LGSCO Initial enquiries Not happy 
with unadopted road status - feels 
planning should enforce 

Legal 10/09/19 Closed after initial enquiries - out of 
jurisdiction 

16/09/19 LGSCO Initial enquiries complaint 
about development near property 

Planning 16/09/19 Closed after initial enquiries - no further action.  
This is because there is no evidence of fault by the 
Council. 

07/10/19 LGSCO (intention to investigate)  Planning Awaiting 
allocation to 
investigator 

 

5/11/19 LGSCO Initial enquiries regarding a 
complainant presenting themselves as 
homeless  

Housing Commuted to Internal Review as complainant has not fully 
completed the complaints process 
 

LGSCO* Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 
HO* Housing Ombudsman 

25



 

26 
 

Agenda Item 7 

Together let's deliver Bolsover District’s 

ambitious future 

I am not a big believer in setting strict and time-limited targets that restrict what we can 

do as a Council. We have to be more flexible and adaptable in our approach not be 

limited by far-off targets.  

For this reason, we are not creating the normal Council or Corporate Plan for 2019-

2023 but a vision of where we would like to be within the next four years. This will then 

be followed by annual reports of what we have achieved and what we would aim to do 

in the forthcoming year. 

That’s why this vision is flexible and adaptable. It has the scope for new projects to be 

delivered to address uncertainties such as reductions in funding and income we 

receive, changes in legislation that affect our services or influences that affect our local 

communities and their way of life. 

The projects we implement to help us achieve this vision will be subject to revision as 

we continue to respond to the changing needs of our district. 

The first change came in May 2019, at the local elections. This marked a significant 

political change for the Council meaning there is a much more diverse skill set, with 

councillors from a variety of backgrounds, both professionally and personally.  

This can, and will, be of great benefit to the Council. Coupled with our excellent staff, 

together we must be ‘masters of our own destiny’. And to do this we need to invest. 

Invest in our staff, invest in our services and invest in our district so we can make a 

real difference in Bolsover District and for our communities. 

So what’s our vision?  

To become a dynamic, self-sufficient and flexible Council that delivers excellent 

services, whilst adapting to local aspirations and acting as the economic and 

environmental driver for Bolsover District.  

To do this we need to change. Change the way we operate. Challenge what has 

always been the norm. Be more flexible. Be bold in our decision-making. Provide 

services that not only meet but exceed the expectations of our residents’.  

The following are just some areas we will be focusing on up to 2023 to help us achieve 

this vision. 

 We need to deliver the services we say we will and not hide behind red-tape or 

legislation. By acting, and acting fast to deal with problems we will save both 

time and money and deliver good quality services.    

 Our Transformation Programme is looking at how we provide these services 

and can they be better managed which will generate efficiencies both in terms 

26

Agenda Item 7



 

27 
 

of money and service provision that can then be redeployed into providing 

better and more services to our communities.  

 I want to see a dedicated team of officers whose sole aim is income generation. 

This aim will be clear direction and be unfettered by other demands on their 

time and purpose. A directorate wholly employed by Bolsover District Council 

to develop
[...]
onse: Review of New Bolsover New 
Beginnings – Evaluating the Customer Experience (Provisional) 

Chair/Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

   Work Programme 2019/20 Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

34



Agenda Item No.9 
Appendix 1 

 

35 
 

Date of 
Meeting  

 Items for Agenda Lead Officer 

 Part B – 
Informal 

 Review Work Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

 

35



Document is Restricted

36

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A% of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private
	6 Customer Service Standards and Compliments, Comments and Complaints Report 2019/20 - 1st April 2019 to 30th September 2019.
	Agenda Item 6a - Appendix 1 CS Standards Monitoring 2019-20
	Agenda Item 6b - Appendix 2 - Telephony performance Q1&2
	Agenda Item 6c - Appendix 3 - CCC information

	7 Development of New Performance Framework to support the vision for 2019 - 2023.
	9 Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2019/20.
	Agenda Item 9a - Work Programme 2018-19 v021219

	11 Submissions to Transformation Governance Group.



Minutes of the meeting


CUSTOMER SERVICE & TRANSFORMATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

1 

Minutes of a meeting of the Customer Service & Transformation Scrutiny Committee 
of the Bolsover District Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on 
Monday, 2 December 2019 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 

Councillor Rose Bowler in the Chair 
 
Councillors Jane Bryson, Ann Clarke, Tricia Clough, Paul Cooper, David Dixon,  
Ray Heffer, Rita Turner and Andrew Joesbury. 
 
Officers:- Karen Hanson (Strategic Director – Place) (to Minute No. 0497), Matt 
Broughton (Head of Partnerships and Transformation) Ann Bedford (Customer 
Standards and Complaints Officer) (to Minute No.0495), Di Bonsor (Housing Needs 
Manager) (to Minute No. 0497), Di Parker (Housing Policy & Intelligence Officer) (to 
Minute No. 0497),  Pam Coogan (Housing Innovation Officer) (to Minute No. 0497) and 
Alison Bluff (Governance Officer) 
 
Also in attendance at the meeting were Councillors Mary Dooley (Portfolio Holder for 
Partnerships and Transformation) and Sandra Peake (Portfolio Holder for Housing and 
Community Safety). 
 
 
489 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence received. 
 
 
 
490 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There was no urgent business to be considered at the meeting.  
 
 
 
491 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 
492 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and seconded by Councillor Rita Turner 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of a Customer Service and Transformation Scrutiny 

Committee held on 4th November 2019 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 



CUSTOMER SERVICE & TRANSFORMATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

2 

493 LIST OF KEY DECISIONS AND ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 

Moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and seconded by Councillor Andrew Joesbury 
RESOLVED that the List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private 

document be noted. 
 
 
 
494 CUSTOMER SERVICE STANDARDS AND COMPLIMENTS, COMMENTS 

AND COMPLAINTS REPORT 2019/20 - 1ST APRIL 2019 TO 30TH 
SEPTEMBER 2019. 
 

Committee considered a report which provided detailed information on the Council’s 
performance in relation to its customer service standards and management of complaints 
for the period 1st April 2019 to 30th September 2019. 
 
Telephones – Target - 93% to be answered within 20 seconds  
 

The report identified that 98% of incoming calls were being answered corporately within 
20 seconds cumulatively.  Only Streetscene Services narrowly missed the target in Q1 
(92%). 
 
E-mails - Target 1 - 100% to be acknowledged within 1 working day and Target 2 - 100% 

to be replied to within 8 working days  

7,459 email enquiries (3,750 in Q1 and 3,709 in Q2) from the public were received 
through enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk  and all were acknowledged within one working day 
with 99% replied to in full within 8 working days. 
 
Face to face monitoring - Target – 99% not kept waiting longer than 20 minutes at a 
Contact Centre 
 

Waiting times were monitored during week commencing 15th July 2019 were 813 
customers called into the Contact Centres, 812 of which (99.88%) waited less than 20 
minutes to be served.  During the same period, 199 callers were served on Meet & Greet 
at The Arc, Clowne, bringing the total number of callers served during week commencing 
15th July 2019 to 1,012. 
 
Compliments  
 

In total, 111 written compliments were received (this was a slight decrease on the same 
period in 2018/19 were 123 compliments were received).  A good cross section of 
compliments were received from customers appreciating excellent service, including 23 
for Housing, 22 for Streetscene Services, 18 for Leisure, 16 for Planning and 14 for 
Customer Services (Contact Centres).  As there were some compliments which cross cut 
departments, the total did not correspond with the total above when viewed in this way. 
 
Members were asked to note that where exceptional praise was received for a member of 
staff, or a team/department, these were highlighted on the Council’s Extranet.  Where a 
member of staff, or a team/department had gone over and above the call of duty, the 
Customer Standards and Complaints Officer would discuss with their relevant manager to 
nominate them for an employee award. 
 

mailto:enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk


CUSTOMER SERVICE & TRANSFORMATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

3 

 
Comments 
 

Sixteen comments were acknowledged and passed to the respective department within 
the target time of 3 working days.  Some comments raised valid issues and cross cut 
departments, as such they were responded to corporately and as previously stated, the 
total did not correspond with the total above when viewed in this way. 
 
Complaints 
 

Frontline resolution (stage one) 
 

Frontline resolution complaints received by the Contact Centre were recorded on the 
Customer Information System (Firmstep) and other Contact Centre systems, by 
department.  The customer service standard for responding to these complaints was 3 
working days.   
 
Formal Investigation (stage two)  
 

98 Formal Investigation complaints were received during the period.  97 (99%) were 
responded to within the customer service standard of 15 working days, the remaining 1 
was partly regarding a service provided by another organisation and was responded to 
within 19 working days.  As some complaints cross cut departments, the total did not 
correspond with the total above when viewed in this way.  The Customer Standards and 
Complaints Officer noted that very few formal complaints had been received with regard 
to the New Bolsover regeneration work but she would like to see any future complaints 
come via the formal corporate complaint route. 
 

Internal Review (stage three) 
 

Stage three complainants were complainants who had made a stage two complaint bit 
still felt dissatisfied.  During this period, 28 stage three complaints were received, 93% 
(26) of which were responded to within standard.  As some complaints cross cut 
departments, the total did not correspond with the total above when viewed in this way. 
 
Ombudsman 
 

During the period and up to 18th November 2019, 8 decisions were received from the 
Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman of ‘closed after initial enquiries’, 1 of ‘not 
upheld, no maladministration’ and 1 of ‘upheld, maladministration and injustice’.  This last 
complaint was complex and the criticism related to a delay in putting the person back on 
the housing waiting list.  One decision of ‘close the case’ from the Housing Ombudsman 
(HO) and another of ‘close the case’ for a review of the same complaint, was also 
received.  
 
A Member commented that she and another Member had witnessed a customer being 
served at the Clowne Contact Centre and was concerned at the lack of privacy for 
customers, especially when dealing with delicate matters.  The Customer Standards and 
Complaints Officer replied that signs were displayed in all Contact Centres that any 
customer wishing to speak in privacy could request this with the Customer Service 
Advisor.  The Head of Partnerships and Transformation added that he would look at 
improving the promotion of privacy for customers in all Contact Centres.  Another 
Member commented that if a customer needed more than 20 minutes to be served, then 
they should be allocated the time that they needed. 



CUSTOMER SERVICE & TRANSFORMATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4 

 
Moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and seconded by Councillor Andrew Joesbury 
RESOLVED that the overall performance on compliments/comments and complaints and 

customer service standards be noted.       
 
 
 
495 DEVELOPMENT OF NEW PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK TO SUPPORT 

THE VISION FOR 2019 - 2023. 
 

Committee considered a draft paper which set out the Leader’s vision for the Authority 
over the next 4 years. 
 
The Council’s current Corporate Plan 2015-2019 was ready for review, however, the 
Leader of the Council did not want to create the normal Corporate Plan for 2019-2023 but 
wanted the Authority to be more dynamic, self-sufficient and flexible in its approach and 
not limited by targets.  A Council that delivered excellent services, whilst adapting to local 
aspirations and acting as the economic and environmental driver for Bolsover District.  
 
The vision would be followed by annual reports of what had been achieved and what was 
aimed to be achieved in the forthcoming year.  It would have the scope for new projects 
to be delivered to address uncertainties such as reduction in funding and income the 
Council received, changes in legislation that affected the Council’s services or influences 
that affected the local communities and their way of life. 
 

Projects implemented to help achieve this vision would be subject to revision as the 
Council continued to respond to the changing needs of the District. 
 
The Leader wanted Scrutiny Committees to play a bigger part in helping out with his 4 
year vision and a workshop would be held in early 2020.     
 
The 4 year vision would be presented to Executive in December for approval to enable 
the development of the framework. 
 
Members welcomed the Leader’s vision as set out in the draft paper. 
 
Moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and seconded by Councillor David Dixon 
RESOLVED that the draft paper which set out the Leader’s vision for the Authority over 

the next four years be noted. 
 
 
 
496 HOUSING ALLOCATIONS POLICY CONSULTATION AND PROGRESS 

UPDATE. 
 

Committee’s views were sought with regard to the Council’s Housing Allocations Policy, 
which was currently being reviewed. 
 
The Housing Allocations Policy provided a framework on how the Council allocated its 
housing stock.  It applied to both new applicants and existing council/social housing 
tenants who wished to transfer to another property.   
 



CUSTOMER SERVICE & TRANSFORMATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

5 

The Policy worked in line with other relevant Council policies including the Mutual 
Exchange Policy and the Succession Policy and had due regard to current legislation and 
any subsequent amendments.  The Housing Needs Manager added that the current 
bands and points system in the Choice Based Lettings Policy would also need amending.  
This was currently being worked on and would be presented to a future meeting of 
Committee. 
 
Two key areas in the Policy which had been reviewed related to Care Leavers and the 
Armed Forces.  With regard to Care Leavers, although this was a Derbyshire County 
Council (DCC) function, a Care Leavers Offer was now in the Policy, however, DCC 
would need to liaise with the Council on each case.  With regard to the Armed Forces, the 
Armed Forces Covenant was now more prominent in the Policy and worked to let ex-
service personnel and their families access the Housing list.   
 
In response to a Member’s question regarding landlord references, the Housing Needs 
Manager noted that if for any reason a prospective tenant could not provide a reference 
from a previous landlord, there were other checks that Housing officers could carry out, 
for example, bank statement checks to see if their rent had been paid each month.  The 
Housing Policy & Intelligence Officer added that bank statements were also used as proof 
of identification as living at an address. 
 
In relation to rent affordability checks, the Housing Innovation Officer added that the 
Housing application form had been amended to include a breakdown of a prospective 
tenants’ income and expenditure. 
 
In response to a Member’s query, the Housing Needs Manager advised Committee that 
all stakeholders, including people on the housing waiting list, would be consulted on the 
revised Policy throughout December 2019 and January 2020.  Feedback from the 
consultation exercise would be presented to Members at a future Scrutiny meeting along 
with the final version of the Policy. 
 
Moved by Councillor Rose Bowler and seconded by Councillor Andrew Joesbury 
RESOLVED that the draft Housing Allocations policy be noted. 
 
The Strategic Director – Place, the Housing Needs Manager, the Housing Policy & 
Intelligence Officer, the Housing Innovation Officer, Councillors Dooley and Peake, left 
the meeting. 
 
 
497 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20. 

 
Committee considered their Work Programme 2019/20. 
 
The Scrutiny & Elections Officer noted that the new framework in relation to the Leader’s 
vision for the Authority over the next 4 years would be discussed in more detail at the 
February 2020 meeting of Committee, via a workshop style session. 
 
The draft reports in relation to the Committee’s reviews would be considered in the New 
Year. 
 
Moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and seconded by Councillor Andrew Joesbury 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme be noted. 



CUSTOMER SERVICE & TRANSFORMATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

6 

 
 
 
498 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
Moved by Councillor Rose Bowler and seconded by Councillor Ray Heffer 
RESOLVED that the public be excluded from the meeting during the discussion of the 

following item of business to avoid the disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3, Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
(as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006). 

 
 
 
499 SUBMISSIONS TO TRANSFORMATION GOVERNANCE GROUP. 

 
Committee considered a report which set out a proposal for a scheme which would help 
the Council meet its climate change strategies whilst also generating an income for the 
Authority.   
 
The project cost could be either funded by the Council, part funded, or the 
accommodation required in relation to the project, rented out on a commercial basis.  
 
The staff for installation would be sourced by the nominated contractor and any 
maintenance would also be managed by them.  Once installed, the project would need 
little to no staffing as it would be monitored remotely. 
 
Members asked questions to which the Head of Partnerships and Transformation replied. 
 
Moved by Councillor Rose Bowler and seconded by Councillor Rita Turner 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
As this was the last formal meeting of the Committee in 2019, the Chair and Vice Chair 
wished everyone a happy Christmas and prosperous New Year. 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 11:00 hours. 


